

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$6.00

WINDHOEK - 6 December 2019

No. 7074

Advertisements

PROCEDURE FOR ADVERTISING IN THE GOVERNMENT GAZETTE OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

- 1. The *Government Gazette* (Estates) containing advertisements, is published on every Friday. If a Friday falls on a Public Holiday, this *Government Gazette* is published on the preceding Thursday.
- 2. Advertisements for publication in the *Government Gazette* (Estates) must be addressed to the Government Gazette office, Private Bag 13302, Windhoek, or be delivered at Justitia Building, Independence Avenue, Second Floor, Room 219, Windhoek, not later than **12h00** on the ninth working day before the date of publication of this *Government Gazette* in which the advertisement is to be inserted.
- 3. Advertisements are published in this *Government Gazette* for the benefit of the public and must be furnished in English by the advertiser or his agent.
- 4. Only legal advertisements shall be accepted for publication in the *Government Gazette* (Estates) and are subject to the approval of the Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Justice, who may refuse the acceptance of further publication of any advertisement.
- 5. The Ministry of Justice reserves the right to edit and revise copy and to delete there from any superfluous detail.
- 6. Advertisements must as far as possible be typewritten. The manuscript of advertisements must be written on one side of the paper only and all proper nouns plainly inscribed. In the event of any name being incorrectly printed as a result of indistinct writing, the advertisement can only be reprinted on payment of the cost of another insertion.

- 7. No liability is accepted for any delay in the publication of advertisements/notices, or for the publication of such on any date other than that stipulated by the advertiser. Similarly no liability is accepted in respect of any editing, revision, omission, typographical errors or errors resulting from faint or indistinct copy.
- 8. The advertiser will be held liable for all compensation and costs arising from any action which may be instituted against the Government of Namibia as a result of the publication of a notice with or without any omission, errors, lack of clarity or in any form whatsoever.
- 9. The subscription for the *Government Gazette* is N\$4,190-00 including VAT per annum, obtainable from Solitaire Press (Pty) Ltd., corner of Bonsmara and Brahman Streets, Northern Industrial Area, P.O. Box 1155, Windhoek. Postage must be prepaid by all subscribers. Single copies of the *Government Gazette* are obtainable from Solitaire Press (Pty) Ltd., at the same address, at the price as printed on copy. Copies are kept in stock for two years only.
- 10. The charge for the insertion of notices is as follows and is payable in the form of bank guarantee cheques, postal or money orders:

LIST OF FIXED TARIFF RATES

STANDARDISED NOTICES	Rate per insertion N\$
Transfer of business	37,00
Deeds: Lost documents	69,00
Business Notices	53,00
Administration of Estates Act Notices, Forms J187, 193, 197, 295, 297, 517 and 519	27,00

Insolvency Act and Companies Act Notices: J.28, J.29. Forms 1 to 9	48,00	Liquidators' and other appointees' notices	80,00
	,	Gambling house licences/Liquor licences	120,00
N.B. Forms 2 and 6 additional statements according to word count table, added to the basic tariff. Change of name (two insertions)	333,00	SALES IN EXECUTION AND OTHER PUBLIC	SALES:
Naturalisation notices (including a reprint for the		Sales in execution	207,00
advertiser)	27,00	Public auctions, sales, tenders and welfare	
Harling day and an array and a few from the Community		organisations:	
Unclaimed moneys - only in the <i>Government Gazette</i> , closing date 15 January (per entry of		Up to 75 words	69,00
"name, address and amount")	13,00	76 to 250 words	171,00
name, address and amount)	13,00	251 to 350 words	253,00
Butcher's notices	53,00	ORDERS OF THE COURT	
Lost Life insurance policies	27,00	B	
NON-STANDARDISED NOTICES		Provisional and final liquidations or sequestrations	157,00
THOSE DEPOSITE OF THE POSITION		Reduction of change in capital mergers, offers	,
Company notices:		of compromise	373,00
		Judicial managements, curator bonis and similar	
Short notices: Meetings, resolutions, offers of		and extensive rule nisi	373,00
compromise, conversions of companies, voluntary	7	Extension of return date	48,00
windings-up, etc.: closing of members' registers	120.00	Supersession and discharge of petitions (J.158)	40,00
for transfer and/or declarations of dividends	120,00		
Declaration of dividends with profit statements,		11. The charge for the insertion of advertisements	
including notices	267,00	other than the notices mentioned in paragraph 10	
g	-07,00	rate of N\$13,00 per cm double column. (Fractions	s of a cm
Long notices: Transfers, changes in respect of		must be calculated as a cm).	
shares or capital, redemptions, resolutions,	272.00 12. No advertisements shall be inserted unless the		
voluntary liquidations	373,00	charge is prepaid. Cheques, drafts, postal or money orders	
The demand of a New Title	120.50	must be made manchle to the Minister of Instine Deinste	
Trademarks in Namibia	120,50	Bag 13302, Windhoek.	, 1111410

FORM J 187

LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNTS IN DECEASED ESTATES LYING FOR INSPECTION

In terms of section 35(5) of Act 66 of 1965, notice is hereby given that copies of the liquidation and distribution accounts (first and final, unless otherwise stated) in the estates specified below will be open for the inspection of all persons interested therein for a period of 21 days (or shorter or longer if specially stated) from the date specified or from the date of publication hereof, whichever may be the later, and at the offices of the Master and Magistrate as stated.

Should no objection thereto be lodged with the Master concerned during the specified period, the executor will proceed to make payments in accordance with the accounts.

1796/2018 KRING Karl Heinz, Windhoek, 4 July 1933, 33070400183, Windhoek, 18 November 2018. Gisela Hiltraud Gerda Kring, 27 August 1937, 37082700164. F.M. Oehl Trust cc, P.O. Box 90290, Windhoek, Namibia.

463/2019 STRAUSS Johanna Jacoba, 341113-00014, Henties Bay. Windhoek. Swakopmund. Claassen & Visser Estate Practitioners cc, P.O. Box 995, Okahandja, Namibia.

855/2019 VAN WYK Jurie Charlotte, 66081-300188, Erf No. Rehoboth B54. Rehoboth. Windhoek. V.T. van Wyk Attorneys, Hebron House, Erf 129, Block A, Rehoboth.

862/2019 VAN WYK Christoffel, 57080200261, Erf No. Rehoboth B54. Rehoboth. Windhoek. V.T. van Wyk Attorneys, Hebron House, Erf 129, Block A, Rehoboth.

736/2019 THOMAS Nataria, 55030300368, Omulondo Village, Omusati Region. Outapi. Windhoek. Dr. Weder, Kauta & Hoveka Inc., 3rd Floor, WKH House, Jan Jonker Road, Ausspannplatz, P.O. Box 864, Windhoek, Namibia.

1041/2017 NOWASEB Michael, 70021900043, Erf No. 1329, Gobabis. Katrina Nowases, 64030300898. Gobabis. Windhoek. Dr. Weder, Kauta & Hoveka Inc., 3rd Floor, WKH House, Jan Jonker Road, Ausspannplatz, P.O. Box 864, Windhoek, Namibia.

309/2017 NAMPALA Nuusiku-Julia, 6504160-1151, Erf 8129, Steenbras Street, Katutura, Windhoek. Windhoek. AngulaCo. Incorporated P.O. Box 3911, Windhoek.

1094/2017 AMAVILA Bonifatius Vaakohambo, 59111400625, Erf Number 4118, House No. 9, Moon Street, Kuisebmond, Walvis Bay, Republic of Namibia. Blandine Nakavilu Amavila. Walvis Bay. Windhoek. C.L. de Jager & Van Rooyen Legal Practitioners, P.O. Box 224, Walvis Bay.

1665/2018 PICK Denver Julian, 50062400584, Erf 451, No. 241 Sam Nujoma Avenue, Narraville, Walvis Bay, Republic of Namibia. Anna Maria Barbara Pick. Walvis Bay. Windhoek. C.L. de Jager & Van Rooyen Legal Practitioners, P.O. Box 224, Walvis Bay.

35/2014 ISAACS Joe Daniel, 75091110313, Rehoboth District. Rehoboth. Windhoek. Cronjé & Co., No. 1 Charles Cathral Street, Olympia, P.O. Box 81588, Olympia, Windhoek.

1763/2018 BODENSTEIN Marinda, 18 September 1957, Erf 1340, Omeg Street, Otjiwarongo, 11 November 2018. Otjiwarongo. Van der Westhuizen & Greeff, Hage Geingob Street, Otjiwarongo.

341/2017 MUKENDWA Boniface Liwakala, 57012500654, Zambezi, 6 February 2017. Aili Ndeyapo Mukendwa, 58120800443. Samuel & Company Legal Practitioners, 12 Mose Tjitendero Street, P.O. Box 25869, Windhoek.

654/2018 HANGO Robba Natangwe, 720131-00272, Oshana, 6 September 2014. Hilka Indongo, 790623-10730. Samuel & Company Legal Practitioners, 12 Mose Tjitendero Street, P.O. Box 25869, Windhoek.

523/2019 SHIKONGO Magdalena, 66121400145, Oshana, 17 December 2011. Samuel & Company Legal Practitioners, 12 Mose Tjitendero Street, P.O. Box 25869, Windhoek.

1780/2015 DOLIANA Rafael, 58060500090, Otjozondjupa, 1 December 2014. Samuel & Company Legal Practitioners, 12 Mose Tjitendero Street, P.O. Box 25869, Windhoek.

1112/2018 SHANDINGI Ndapanda Menete, 27071-800057, Omusati, 10 July 2017. Windhoek. Samuel & Company Legal Practitioners, 12 Mose Tjitendero Street, P.O. Box 25869, Windhoek.

687/2016 SAX Harald Helmut, 46041710016, Tal Valley Apartments, No. 7 Wecke Street, Windhoek, Republic of Namibia. Windhoek. Etzold-Duvenhage, 33 Feld Street, Windhoek.

441/2018 KOTZÉ Hendrik Jacobus, 70070100772, Portion 1 (Pietersville) of the Farm Sponholz, Mariental District, Hardap Region. Mariental. Windhoek. De Klerk, Horn and Coetzee Incorporated, No. 4A Eadie Street, Klein Windhoek, Windhoek, Republic of Namibia

1188/2019 NAUS-OAS Sarafia, 54040200098, Swakopmund. Afflux Investments cc, P.O. Box 1130, Windhoek.

680/2019 SHAMBO Viktorinu, 48061200597, Erf 1576, Mondesa, Swakopmund. Swakopmund. Windhoek. Namib Capital Investments cc, P.O. Box 80455, Olympia, Windhoek.

854/2017 AUCHAS Hildegard, 4108280500019, Erf 8821, Okombahe Street, Katutura, Windhoek. Windhoek. Windhoek. Namib Capital Investments cc, P.O. Box 80455, Olympia, Windhoek.

890/2016 SHAVUKA Johannes, Erf 2652, Tolla Street, Goreangab, Katutura, Windhoek. Eva Uazeua, 691021-00770. Windhoek. Windhoek. Namib Capital Investments cc, P.O. Box 80455, Olympia, Windhoek.

719/2019 VON SCHACH Rudolf, 65011500160, Erf 505, Eimablaagte, Mariental. Elizabeth von Schach, 6307300364. Mariental. Windhoek. Namib Capital Investments cc, P.O. Box 80455, Olympia, Windhoek.

FORM J 193

NOTICE TO CREDITORS IN DECEASED ESTATES

All persons having claims against the estates mentioned below are hereby called upon to lodge their claims with the executors concerned, within 30 days (or otherwise as indicated) calculated from the date of publication hereof. The information is given in the following order: Estate number, surname and Christian names, date of birth, identity number, last address, date of death; surviving spouse's names, surname, date of birth and identity number; name and address of executor or authorised agent, period allowed for lodgement of claims if other than 30 days.

1945/2019 ENGELKING Ethne Lynette, Windhoek, 24 March 1972, 72032410133, Otjiwarongo, 3 May 2018. Bank Windhoek Limited, P.O. Box 15, Windhoek.

1998/2019 WEBER Hendrina Johanna, Windhoek, 9 January 1933, 33010900201, Huis Deon Louw, Gobabis, 28 April 2019. Kempen-Maske Legal Practitioners, P.O. Box 55, Gobabis.

1882/2019 GATES Richard Thomas, 19 August 1957, 57081900631, Erf No. 1974, Omaruru Road, Hentiesbaai, Republic of Namibia, 10 June 2019. Ellis Shilengudwa Inc. P.O. Box 2148, Swakopmund.

2023/2019 LUBBE Andries, Windhoek, 3 January 1937, 37010300143, Windhoek, 18 September 2019. F.M. Oehl Trust cc, P.O. Box 90290, Windhoek, Namibia.

2031/2019 IKANGO Willem Daniel, Windhoek, 1 July 1954, 54070100199, Erf 1429, Keetmanshoop, 16 July 2019. F.M. Oehl Trust cc, Unit 7, 32 Schanzen Road, P.O. Box 90290, Klein Windhoek, Windhoek, Namibia.

2008/2019 JESAYA Albina, Windhoek, 21 September 1960, 60092101054, Oshana, 15 February 2018. F.M. Oehl Trust cc, Unit 7, 32 Schanzen Road, P.O. Box 90290, Klein Windhoek, Windhoek, Namibia.

2006/2019 SIEVERS Alice, Windhoek, 18 July 1922, 22071800257, Windhoek, 17 August 2019. F.M. Oehl Trust cc, P.O. Box 90290, Windhoek, Namibia.

1969/2019 NAI Manfred, Windhoek, 8 June 1942, 42060800293, Retirement Village 25, Swakopmund, 18 July 2019. Conradie & Damaseb Legal Practitioners, P.O. Box 2607, Windhoek.

1976/2019 POENNIGHAUS Folker Heinrich, Windhoek, 6 October 1935, 35100600071, Lions Old Age Home, Flat No. 20, Swakopmund, Namibia, 12 October 2019. Pointbreak Trust and Estates (Pty) Ltd, P.O. Box 156, Windhoek.

1973/2019 STIEMERT Paul Gustav, Windhoek, 26 March 1935, 35032610027, Susanne Grau Heim, 29 September 2019. Pointbreak Trust and Estates (Pty) Ltd, P.O. Box 156, Windhoek.

1956/2019 DIPPENAAR Gert Daniel, 27 May 1955, 5505275019084, 38 Van Riebeeck Street, Springbok, South Africa, 6 August 2018. Malherbe Associates Inc, 171 Sam Nujoma Avenue, P.O. Box 985, Walvis Bay. 1946/2019 SCHOUW Gregory Wayne, Windhoek, 8 October 1954, 54100800428, Windhoek, Khomas Region, 9 July 2019. Elizabeth Schouw, 25 March 1959, 59032500325. Erasmus & Associates, 362 Sam Nujoma Drive, Klein Windhoek, Windhoek.

FORM 5

PAYMENT OF DIVIDENDS AND COLLECTION OF CONTRIBUTIONS IN SEQUESTRATED ESTATES OR COMPANIES BEING WOUND UP

The liquidation accounts and plans of distribution or contribution in the sequestrated estates or companies being wound up mentioned below having been confirmed on dates mentioned therein, notice is hereby given, pursuant to sub-section (1) of section one hundred and thirteen of the Insolvency Act, 1936, and section 409(2) of the Companies Act, 1973, that dividends are in the course of payment or contributions are in the course of collection in the said estates or companies as set forth below, and that every creditor liable to contribution is required to pay the trustee the amount for which he/she is liable at the address mentioned below.

The particulars are given in the following order: Number of estate or company; name and description of estate or company; date when account confirmed; whether a dividend is being paid or contribution collected or both; name and address of Trustee or Liquidator.

W11/18 **Petrobras Oil and Gas B.V. (Namibian Branch)** (In Liquidation). 28 November 2019. Contribution Collected. First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account. I.R. McLaren, Liquidator, Bruni & McLaren, P.O. Box 11267, Klein Windhoek. Bruni & McLaren, P.O. Box 11267, Klein Windhoek.

CASE NO: I 1787/2016

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA (MAIN DIVISION - WINDHOEK)

In the matter between:

STANDARD BANK NAMIBIA LIMITED

Judgement Creditor

and

JEAN-CLAUDE FWAMBA MBUYI GLORIA HIAKAERE

First Judgment Debtor Second Judgment Debtor

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

IN EXECUTION OF COURT ORDER of THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA, given on **8 MARCH 2019** in the abovementioned case, a judicial sale by public auction will be held on the **24 JANUARY 2020** at **10H00** at ERF 4716 (A PORTION OF THE ERF NO. 1632), EXTENSION NO. 3, WALVIS BAY, of the following property:

CERTAIN: Erf No. 4716 (A Portion of the Erf No. 1632, Extension No. 3) Walvis Bay

SITUATED: In the Municipality of Walvis Bay

(Registration Division "F")

Erongo Region

MEASURING: 525 (five hundred and twenty five)

square metres

HELD BY: Deed of Transfer No: T 326/2013

CONDITIONS OF THE SALE:

The condition of sale shall be read out loud by the Deputy Sheriff.

DATED at WINDHOEK this 11th day of NOVEMBER 2019.

ANGULACO. INCORPORATED
LEGAL PRACTITIONER FOR JUDGEMENT
CREDITOR/PLAINTIFF
UNIT 112 E/F BLOCK C
MAERUA PARK, CENTAURUS STREET
WINDHOEK

HC-MD-CIV-MOT-GEN-2019/00309 IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA, MAIN DIVISION, HELD AT WINDHOEK ON FRIDAY, THE 8TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2019

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE
NDAUENDAPO

In the matter between:

MARINA ROUX N.O.

Applicant

and

MISTY BAY INVESTMENTS FIFTY EIGHT CC

Respondent

COURT ORDER

Having heard **MR. JESSE SCHICKERLING**, on behalf of the Applicant(s) and having read the Application for HC-MD-CIV-MOT-GEN-2019/00309 and other documents filed of record:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

 The case is postponed to 06/12/2019 at 10:00 for Residual Court Roll hearing (Reason: For the Applicant to publish the court order dated 4 October 2019 in the Government Gazette).

BY ORDER OF THE COURT

REGISTRAR

TO: BORRIS ERASMUS On behalf of Applicant PD Theron & Associates Suite 50

Suite 50 Second Floor

Old Power Station Building

Armstrong Street Windhoek Khomas Namibia 9000

AND TO: MISTY BAY INVESTMENTS FIFTY EIGHT CC

Respondent

WBM Chartered Accountants No. 249 Sam Nujoma Avenue

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE GEIER

Walvis Bay Namibia

The Master of the High Court John Meinert Street, Windhoek

HC-MD-CIV-MOT-GEN-2019/00309 IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA, MAIN DIVISION, HELD AT WINDHOEK ON FRIDAY, THE 4TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2019

In the matter between:

MARINA ROUX N.O.

Applicant

and

MISTY BAY INVESTMENTS FIFTY EIGHT CC

Respondent

COURT ORDER

Having heard **Adv. J. SCHICKERLING**, on behalf of the Applicant(s) and having read the Application for HC-MD-CIV-MOT-GEN-2019/00309 and other documents filed of record:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

- That the Respondent be placed under provisional order of liquidation, into the hands of the Master of the above Honourable Court;
- 2. That a rule nisi is hereby issued calling upon the Respondent and all/any interested parties to show cause (if any) on/before 8 November 2019 at 10h00 why:
 - 2.1 The Respondent should not be placed under final order of liquidation;
 - 2.2 Costs of this application should not be costs in the winding-up of the Respondent.
- 3. That service of this ordered is to be effected:
 - 3.1 Upon the Respondent, by delivering a copy thereof at its registered address by the Deputy Sheriff for the district of Walvis Bay; and
 - 3.2 by publishing a copy thereof in one edition of each of the Government Gazette and the Namibian newspaper.

BY ORDER OF THE COURT

REGISTRAR

TO: BORRIS ERASMUS
On behalf of Applicant
PD Theron & Associates

Suite 50 Second Floor

Old Power Station Building

Armstrong Street Windhoek Khomas Namibia 9000

AND TO: MISTY BAY INVESTMENTS FIFTY EIGHT CC

Respondent

WBM Chartered Accountants No. 249 Sam Nujoma Avenue

Walvis Bay

Namibia

The Master of the High Court John Meinert Street, Windhoek

NOTICE OF SALE OF BUSINESS IN TERMS OF SECTION 34 OF ACT 24 OF 1936

VICKY DE JAGER, duly authorised Member of NATAL SELF SERVICE CC ("the Corporation") situate at No 6 Bloekom Street, Suiderhof, Windhoek, hereby gives notice in terms of Section 34 of Act 24 of 1936 that the Corporation is of the intention to dispose of its business within a period of minimum 30 (thirty) days and maximum 60 (sixty) days from date of this notice, to LUCAS CORNELUIS VAN DEN BERG, and/or his nominee.

Creditors are informed that, in terms of Section 34(2) of Act 24 of 1936, all claims that would become payable in future, are immediately payable upon publication of this notice.

DHC INCORPORATED NO. 4A EADIE STREET KLEIN WINDHOEK WINDHOEK

NOTICE IN TERMS OF SECTION 34 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT OF THE TRANSFER OF THE BUSINESS OF E. BOTHA TRADING AS ATLANTIC LAUNDRY AS A GOING CONCERN

Take notice that E. BOTHA trading as ATLANTIC LAUNDRY intends to alienate and dispose of the business being conducted by and under the name and style of ATLANTIC LAUNDRY at the premises situated at UNIT NO. 25, NO 11 WATT STREET, SWAKOPMUND, REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA to and in favour of ATLANTIC LAUNDRY CC trading as ATLANTIC LAUNDRY as a going concern, with effect from 21 NOVEMBER 2019, who shall carry on such business at the aforementioned premises and that this publication shall serve as due notice in terms of Section 34 of the Insolvency Act, 1936 (Act No. 24 of 1936).

Signed at SWAKOPMUND on this 25th day of NOVEMBER 2019

ROBBERTS LEGAL PRACTITIONERS LEGAL PRACTITIONERS FOR PURCHASER NR 6 AM STRAND BUILDING TOBIAS HAINYEKO STREET SWAKOPMUND

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, ABIATAR JOSEF, residing at Oshipumbu and unemployed, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname ABIATAR for the reasons that JOSEF is not my surname, but it's my name. My surname is ABIATAR and JOSEF is my first name.

I previously bore the name ABIATAR JOSEF.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **ABIATAR** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefore, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

A. JOSEF OSHIPUMBU NAMIBIA

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, BERNADICTUS GARISEB, residing at Erf 2728, Saamstaan Location, Otjiwarongo and employed as a welder mechanic (foreman), intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname GEIRISEB for the reasons that it is correct on my registration of birth certificate as GEIRISEB and wrongly on my I.D. card.

I previously bore the name BERNADICTUS GARISEB.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **GEIRISEB** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefore, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

B. GARISEB OTJIWARONGO NAMIBIA

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, THOMAS TOBIAS, residing at 6 Kahaarna Street, Kuisebmund, Walvis Bay and employed as a hair dresser, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname THOMAS for the reasons that the surname TOBIAS is not a surname, but the father's name. Surname should be THOMAS.

I previously bore the name **THOMAS TOBIAS.**

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **THOMAS** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefore, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

T. TOBIAS WALVIS BAY NAMIBIA

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, JAHANIKA MAHARERO, residing at Erf 1812, Mersey Street, Wanaheda, Windhoek and unemployed, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname MAHARERO-MUTJAVIKUA for the reason matrimonial surname.

I previously bore the name JAHANIKA MAHARERO.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **MAHARERO-MUTJAVIKUA** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefore, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

J. MAHARERO WINDHOEK NAMIBIA

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, GERSON GARCIA TEODORO SUNGO, residing at No. 19 Sturmeck Street, Windhoek-North and unemployed, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, for my daughter to assume the surname SUNGO for the reasons that I want to change my middle name that I gave to my child GARCIA to SUNGO which is my surname.

She previously bore the name **EDERCIA ARIEL SIMONI GARCIA.**

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **SUNGO** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefore, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

G. G. T. SUNGO WINDHOEK NAMIBIA

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, KONRAD HAINGURA MURONGA, residing at Okahandja Park, Windhoek and a student, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname HAUSIKU for the reasons that I have been using my father's name. Now I want to use my grandfather's name as it appears on my Grade 10 certificate.

I previously bore the name KONRAD HAINGURA MURONGA.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **HAUSIKU** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefore, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

K. H. MURONGA WINDHOEK NAMIBIA

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, ERNESTIENE THEBEGU WIMMERT, residing at 19661 Mashaba Street, Mamelodi East, Pretoria, C122 and employed as a administrative assistant, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname UUMATI for the reasons that I want to change to my father's surname which is UUMATI.

I previously bore the name $\mbox{\bf ERNESTIENE}$ THEBEGU WIMMERT.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **UUMATI** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefore, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

E. T. WIMMERT PRETORIA NAMIBIA